females and 113% of the rates for males, projected generationally using scale MP-2021. Pre-retirement mortality rates were based on the PubG-
2010 Employee Amount-weighted Below Median mortality table (sex-specific), using 92% of the rates for females and 90% of the rates for males,
projected generationally using scale MP-2021.

The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2022, valuation were based on the results of an experience study for the period January
1, 2017, through December 31, 2021.

Municipal Employees’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago - Actuarial Valuation and Review as of December 31, 2022  125

Discount rate: Since there are no assets dedicated to the OPEB plan, the discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 3.72% based
on the municipal bond Index.

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net OPEB liability as of December 31, 2022,
calculated using the discount rate of 3.72%, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower (2.72%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.72%) than the current rate:

 1% Decrease
(2.72%)

Current Discount
Rate (3.72%)

1% Increase
(4.72%)

Net OPEB liability as of December 31, 2022 $7,245,433 $6,637,653 $6,112,913

Municipal Employees’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago - Actuarial Valuation and Review as of December 31, 2022  126

Exhibit 2 – Schedules of Changes in Net OPEB Liability

 2022 2021
Total OPEB liability
Service cost  $78,336  $173,216
Interest 335,718 685,539
Change of benefit terms 0 0
Differences between expected and actual experience 30,922 (84,240)
Changes of assumptions (9,801,735) (16,243,917)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (448,508) (502,375)
Net change in total OPEB liability (9,805,267) (15,971,777)

Total OPEB liability – beginning 16,442,920 32,414,697
Total OPEB liability – ending (a) $6,637,653 $16,442,920

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions – employer* 448,508 502,375
Contributions – employee 0 0
Net investment income 0 0
Benefit payments (448,508) (502,375)
Administrative expense 0 0
Other 0 0
Net change in plan fiduciary net position $0 $0

Plan fiduciary net position – beginning 0 0
Plan fiduciary net position – ending (b) 0 0
Fund’s net OPEB liability – ending (a) – (b) $6,637,653 $16,442,920

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability 0.0% 0.0%
Covered payroll $2,166,181,666 $2,001,180,743
Fund’s net OPEB liability as percentage of covered payroll 0.31% 0.82%

*Receivable amount to be paid the following year

Municipal Employees’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago - Actuarial Valuation and Review as of December 31, 2022  127

Changes in the net OPEB liability from the beginning of the year to the end of the year arise from the net difference between changes in the total
OPEB liability and plan fiduciary net position that occurred during the year.  Changes in net OPEB liability will be recognized immediately as OPEB
expense, or reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEBs or deferred inflows of resources related to OPEBs, depending on the
nature of the change.

Differences between actual and expected investment-related experience are recognized over a closed five-year period.  Differences between